503485455 09/18/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3532080

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MR. WILLIAM SYDNEY BLAKE	11/06/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALTERNATIVE PACKAGING SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	641 LEXINGTON AVENUE	
Internal Address:	C/O ESSEX MANAGEMENT	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	10022	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14225146
Patent Number:	8177101
Patent Number:	8286837
Patent Number:	8720746

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)451-1297

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703) 451-1227
Email: lampat@cox.net
Correspondent Name: DENNIS H. LAMB

Correspondent Name:DENNIS H. LAMBERTAddress Line 1:7000 VIEW PARK DRIVEAddress Line 4:BURKE, VIRGINIA 22015

NAME OF SUBMITTER:DENNIS H. LAMBERTSIGNATURE:/Dennis Lambert/DATE SIGNED:09/18/2015

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=BLAKE-ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=BLAKE-ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=BLAKE-ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 503485455 REEL: 036597 FRAME: 0374

source=BLAKE-ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 036597 FRAME: 0375

EXHIBIT B

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, William Blake, hereinafter called the "Assignor", an individual having an office and principal place of business at 14 Georgetown Court, Linwood, New Jersey 08221, has made the inventions described in the patent applications and patents identified and listed in Attachment A hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Alternative Packaging Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an office c/o Essex Management, at 641 Lexington Avenue, New York, NY 10022 ("APS"), hereinafter APS called the "Assignee", desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions claimed therein, and all related patents that may be obtained for said inventions, as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions herein and other legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, all inventions claimed therein, and any and all patents that may issue for said inventions in any jurisdiction throughout the world; together with all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries and jurisdictions in which those patent applications and patents have been or may be filed, whether listed in Attachment A or not, including the full right to claim for any such applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention or other applicable law; together with all right, title and interest in and to all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents described above; together with all rights to sue for and recover all damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of any of the foregoing; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

> PATENT REEL: 036597 FRAME: 0376

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the inventions identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference or other proceeding that may arise involving said inventions, or any such patent applications or patents; and that Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers and do all lawful acts that may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

All patent registration organizations throughout the world and their officials, including the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, are hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Mosera 6, 2014

DATED:

William Blake

STATE OF New Jersey	)
,	) šs.
COUNTY OF Atlantia	)
the same person whose name is subscribed day in person and acknowledged that he s free and voluntary act for the uses and purp	d to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this signed, scaled and delivered the said instrument as his
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 6/18/201	TODD DOYLE  NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY  Wy Commission Expires June 18, 2018

## Attachment A

# **UNITED STATES PATENTS**

Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Status
8,720,746	One Turn Actuated Duration Spray Pump Mechanism	April 4, 2012	Issued - Active
8,177,101	One Turn Actuated Duration Spray Pump Mechanism	February 6, 2007	Issued - Active
8,286,837	One Turn Actuated Duration Dual Mechanism Spray Dispenser Pump	July 14, 2008	Issued - Active

# **UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Application No.	Titl <del>e</del>	Filing Date	Status
14/225,146	One Turn Actuated Duration Spray Pump Mechanism	March 25, 2014	Pending

PATENT REEL: 036597 FRAME: 0379

**RECORDED: 09/18/2015**